CATALOG OF

\ HOBART ,
REPLACEMENT
PARTS

4146 GRINDER

e ML-33607 (RH) (PAINTED)
- ML-33608 (LH) (PAINTED)
(e ML-33609 (RH) (SST)
5 ML-33610 (LH) (SST)
/ PRIOR ML'S COVERED IN THIS
CATALOG
ML-19573 (RH) (PAINTED)
ML-19574 (LH) (PAINTED)
ML-19575 (RH) (SST)
ML-19576 (LH) (SST)

A product of HOBART 701 S. RIDGE AVENUE TROY, OHIO 45374-0001
FORM 43264 Rev. A (April 2013)




4146 GRINDER REPLACEMENT PARTS

F-43264 Rev. A (April 2013) -2- © HOBART 2013



4146 GRINDER REPLACEMENT PARTS

11
13
15
17
19
21
23
25

Table of Contents

SWITCH UNIT
CONTROL PANEL UNIT (PREVIOUS CONSTRUCTION)
CONTROL PANEL UNIT (CURRENT CONSTRUCTION)
SAFETY SWITCH UNIT

GRINDER UNIT (NSF)

PANELS, LEGS, AND MOTOR ASSEMBLY

PANEL HARDWARE

GEAR CASE AND DRIVE UNIT

MOTOR UNIT (1 PH.)

MOTOR UNIT (3 PH. - SINGLE VOLTAGE)

MOTOR UNIT (3 PH. - DUAL VOLTAGE)

_3. F-43264 Rev. A (April 2013)



4146 GRINDER REPLACEMENT PARTS

SWITCH UNIT

F-43264 Rev. A (April 2013) -4-



4146 GRINDER REPLACEMENT PARTS

SWITCH UNIT

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-60060
1 00-068985 Bracket - Push BUtton Station............ccocuuiiiiiiiii et 1
2 00-069485 Insulation - Push BUtton Station.............cccueiiiiiiii it 1
*3 Station - Push Button............cccccccoeieeens
4 SC-012-74 Mach. Screw 10-32 x 3/4 Slotted Fil. Hd......
5 SC-053-35 Mach. Screw 8-32 x 3/8 Slotted Truss Hd....
6 00-065998 Speed NUt = TINNEIMMAN.......uiiiii ettt e e e
7 00-068984-00001  Cap - Push BUHON (BIACK)........cuuiiiiiiiiiiieci et 1
8 00-068984-00002 Cap - Push Button (Red)
*9 Plate = PUSH BULION........ooiiiiiiiiiee et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aaees
10 00-087711-183-2  Switch - Push Button (N.C.) (STOP). .. ceiueiiiieiiieitieeie ettt a e e 1
11 SC-013-12 Mach. Screw 6-32 x 1/4 Slotted Flat Hd............ccoooiiiiiiiiceeeeeeeecee e 4
12 00-291727 SWILCH = PIALE....eeei et ettt e e et e e e et e e e e eaae e e eateeeeaanarraranraes 1
13 00-102467-00002 Cap - Push Button (Stop) (Red)
14 00-102467-00001  Cap - Push Button (Start) (BIACK)..........ccueiiiiiiiiiieeiie ettt e e 1
15 00-087711-183-1 Switch - Push Button (N.O.) (STart)........oooueiiiiiiie et 1
16 SC-053-35 Mach. Screw 8-32 x 3/8 Slotted Truss Hd....
17 SC-053-35 Mach. Screw 8-32 x 3/8 Slotted Truss Hd....
18 00-293852 Shield ASSY......cooiiiiiiiiiieeee e
00-291919 Kit - SWItCh & Plate ASSY ... .ci ittt e e e

* Item no longer available. Order Service Kit 00-291919 to convert to new style.
Use new switch plate as a template to drill holes in old panels.

_5. F-43264 Rev. A (April 2013)



4146 GRINDER REPLACEMENT PARTS

i / 7-8 9

@) 10-11
AN .

)

Bt

DD / \ — .,
& ’ | Q 13-14
| A A

(O LO) CO) |ﬂ ﬂ|
L® ©) © \
@ @ @

CONTROL PANEL UNIT
(PREVIOUS CONSTRUCTION)

F-43264 Rev. A (April 2013)



4146 GRINDER REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-60061

1

O ~NO O WN

*12

15
16
17
18
19

*k

PART NO.

00-123245
00-946621-00001
00-946621-00002
00-946621-00003
00-946621-00004
00-087712-036-2
SD-015-20
WL-014-07
00-123449-00002
SD-015-20
WL-014-07
00-078752-00002
SC-007-68
WL-003-14
SD-009-17
WL-006-02
00-117256
SC-007-68
WL-003-14

CONTROL PANEL UNIT
(PREVIOUS CONSTRUCTION)

NAME OF PART

Panel - CONTIOL.......oiiiii ettt
Kit - Magnetic Starter Replacement (200-208 V., 60 Hz., 3 Ph.)...

Kit - Magnetic Starter Replacement (230 V., 60 Hz., 3 Ph.).....coooiiiiiiiiiiiiciece e 1
Kit - Magnetic Starter Replacement (380 V., 50 Hz., 3 Ph.).....cocoiiiiiiiiiiiiceeciecc e 1
Kit - Magnetic Starter Replacement (460 V., 60 Hz., 3 Ph.)...

Starter - Magnetic (Less Elements) (1 Ph.)....c.oooiii e 1
Self-Tapping Screw 10-32 x 3/8 Phil. Pan Hd., Type TT......cccoiiiiiiii e 4
Lockwasher #10 External Shakeproof (SST).......ccuu it 4
TrANSTOMMET ...ttt e e e 1
Self-Tapping Screw 10-32 x 3/8 Phil. Pan Hd., TYPe TT.....cooiiiiiiiiieie e 4
Lockwasher #10 External Shakeproof (SST).......cuiiiiieiiieiiie ettt e e 4
RETAINET (B/4 TN.). ettt ettt e bt st e e b e sabeenbaeeeeeannne 1
Mach. Screw 8-32 x 5/8 Slotted Rd. Hd.........ccciiiiiiiiieiiec e 1
LOCKWASher #8 HElICAL..........cooiiiiee e e 1
Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 5/8 Phil. Pan Hd., Type F......ccciiiiiiiiiceeeeee e 2
Lockwasher #8 HEelICal (SST).......uiiiiiiiiiiie e e e 2
=] o Yot S Y= o 11 = PSP 1
Mach. Screw 8-32 x 5/8 Slotted Rd. Hd....

Lockwasher #8 HElICAL............c.oo i 2
Heater Element...... ..o s AR

* Use with Voltage above 250.
** Give Electrical Spec., Mach., Model, & Motor Type.

F-43264 Rev. A (April 2013)



4146 GRINDER REPLACEMENT PARTS

9-10

\ 7-8 11

¢
o heq 12-13
O O O ~
O >
N
| 3
] ==
-
O O O !
Ol 1 [ O \‘F OJ =
o 00T o
OO0 OO
2-3-4
offs
CONTROL PANEL UNIT
(CURRENT CONSTRUCTION)

F-43264 Rev. A (April 2013) -8-



4146 GRINDER REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-60062

1

0N O~ WN

©

11
12
"3
*14
"5
*16

PART NO.

00-946615
00-088196-024-2
00-088196-024-3
00-088196-024-4
00-087713-094-3
00-087713-094-2
SC-007-68
WL-003-14
SD-009-17
WL-006-02
00-123449-00002
SD-015-20
WL-014-07
SD-009-17
WL-006-02
00-117256
00-117612-00008

CONTROL PANEL UNIT
(CURRENT CONSTRUCTION)

NAME OF PART AMT.
PANEI = CONIOL. ... ittt ettt e h e bt et e e bt e st entaeeeeeannes 1
Relay - Overload (460 V., 60 Hz., 3 Ph.).......ooiiiiiiiiiei e 1
Relay - Overload (380 V., 50 Hz., 3 Ph.)......uiiiiiiiiiiiieiee et 1
Relay - Overload (200-230 V., 80 Hz., 3 Ph.)....c.ciiiiiiiiiiie e 1
Contactor (460 V., 60 Hz., 3Ph.) & (230 V., 60 HZ., 3 Ph.).c.eeiiieieieieeee e 1
Contactor (380 V., 50 Hz., 3 Ph.) & (200-208 V., 60 Hz., 3 Ph.)....cccoiiiiiiieiceeeeee e 1

Mach. Screw 8-32 x 5/8 Slotted Rd. Hd..........cooiiiiiiiiii e 3
LOCKWASHEr #8 HEICAL.........eeeiiieeiee ettt e e e e e e e e ns 3
Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 5/8 Phil. Pan Hd., Type F......c.oiiiiieeee e 4
Lockwasher #8 HElICAl (SST).....uuiiiiiiiieiiiiie et e e e e e e e e e e s 4
Transformer.

Self-Tapping Screw 10-32 x 3/8 Phil. Pan Hd., TYPe TT.....coiiiiiiieiie e 4
Lockwasher #10 External Shakeproof (SST)......cc.utiiuiiiiieiiie ettt e e 4
Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 5/8 Phil. Pan Hd., Type F......cccoiiiiiiiie e 2

Lockwasher #8 HElICAl (SST)....cuuiiiiiiiie ittt e e 2
BIOCK = TIMINAL.....oeiiiiiei et e e e e e e e e e e e ns 1
Cord & PIUG ASSY. (230 V.).eei ittt 1

* Use with Voltage above 250.

F-43264 Rev. A (April 2013)



4146 GRINDER REPLACEMENT PARTS

17

C

SAFETY SWITCH UNIT

F-43264 Rev. A (April 2013)

-10 -



4146 GRINDER REPLACEMENT PARTS

PART NO.

00-068966-00002
SC-053-05
00-913102-00094
00-070574-00001
RR-006-22
WS-003-49
00-007433-00002
00-069679
00-087711-216-1
SC-060-39
00-069483
SC-021-23
WL-006-06
NS-031-19
00-068986
SC-053-05
00-070575-00003
RR-006-22
WS-017-09
00-007433-00002
WL-006-06
SC-021-23
00-069406
WS-017-10
NS-031-19
00-069407-00004

SAFETY SWITCH UNIT

NAME OF PART AMT.

Pan RESE ASSY ... ittt ettt et e bt e e hte e et e e e et et e e e aaaaaens 1
Mach. Screw 10-24 x 3/8 Slotted Truss Hd. (SST).......ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 2
BUShING & SPEEA NUL ASSY ...ttt ettt ettt ent e e e e annes 1
PIUNGEE = PAN.... ettt e et e s et e e e e e e e e e e e as 1
Retaining RING 1/4 1N, (SST) ... ittt ettt sttt et et abae e e e e nnes 1
LT L= 1S I T USSP PPURPPP 1
ST o] 413 T TR SO PUTOPPPPPPP 1
Barrier - Safety SWItCh........cuiiiiie e e e e e e e e as 1
SWICH = MINMIBLUIE.......eeeiie ettt ee e 1
Mach. Screw 6-32 x 7/8 Slotted Rd. HA.........oouiiiiiiii e 2
] 1= o SN (o1 T I o TSR UPRPR 1
Mach. Screw 10-24 x 1/2 Rd. Hd

Lockwasher #10 Helical (SST)....

SOP NUL 1/4-20 HEX (SST ). iutiiuiiiiieiee ittt ettt
Bracket - Safety SWItCh...... ..o e 1
Mach. Screw 10-24 x 3/8 Slotted Truss Hd. (SST)......cciiiiiiiiiiiiieeiiee e 3
[ 0T [T O3 g To =Y U P P OURPUPPPPR 1
Retaining RING 1/4 IN. (SST ). .ttt ettt e e e e 1
WASHEE (SST)...eieiee e et 1
ST o] 413 To TR SRR TPRPPPPPPP 1
Lockwasher #10 HElICal (SST)....eeuiieeiiiieiiiee ettt en e nneeeane 1
Mach. Screw 10-24 X 1/2 RA. H......ooiiieee et 1
Bracket - SWitch ACTUALING........ooiuiiii e 1
WWVASKNIET ...ttt ettt e e st b et e et e e e e 1
SOP NUL 1/4-20 HEX (SST).uiutiiuiiiiieiee ittt ettt ettt s 1
Safety Switch Assy. (Incls. Items 4 thru 15 & 17 thru 25).......cooiiiiiiiiiiiee 1

11 - F-43264 Rev. A (April 2013)



4146 GRINDER REPLACEMENT PARTS

12

’ = 19
This item no
longer available.
Order items 6 & 7.
<

F-43264 Rev. A (April 2013) -12 -

GRINDER UNIT (NSF)




4146 GRINDER REPLACEMENT PARTS

GRINDER UNIT (NSF)

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-60064
1 00-089272-00018  Stomper - FEEA (PIASHC).....cuueiieiiiiieeiiee ettt et e e st e e satsbtebbeenees 1

2 00-101219-00001 Feed Pan Assy. (STL) (Opening in LH End of Machine with RH Switch Paneling)................... 1
3 00-101219-00002 Feed Pan Assy. (Opening in LH End of Machine with RH Switch Paneling)...............ccccccceei. 1
4 00-101222-00001 Feed Pan Assy. (STL) (Opening in RH End of Machine with LH Switch Paneling) (Not

SHOWN). . ettt ettt e et aee e 1
5 00-101222-00002 Feed Pan Assy. (SST) (Opening in RH End of Machine with LH Switch Paneling) (Not

SHOWN). .t
6 00-875250 Meat Deflector (Packaged) (Current Construction)...
7 00-873697 Ring - Adjusting (Current CONSIIUCHION)..........eiiiuiiiiiieiiie e

*8

*9

10 00-110576 SHUA = PlIAtE. ..ttt n 1

11 00-080982 Washer - WOorm ReEtaiNET.........cooiiiiii ettt 1

12 00-111823 Worm AsSY. (INCIS. HEM T0)...co ittt e e et e e e e e e e e 1

13 00-105806 PN = PIALE... e

14 00-101574-00001  Cylinder Assy. (Incls. ltem 13).

15 00-101121 1= I 3 113 To L= PP PUPPPRRN
**16 00-069456-00001  Bracket - Feed Pan Clamp (STL)......coiuiiiiiiiiieie ettt see s e e e e 1
*17 00-069456-00002 Bracket - Feed Pan Clamp (SST)......cuiiiiiiaiiiiieiie ettt e e e 1

18 00-080748 Meat Deflector Assy. (Previous Construction) (Use with Item 19)..........ccccciiiiiiniiiiiiiiies 1

***19 Ring - Adjusting (Hand Wheel Type) (Previous Construction)............ccocceeeviveiniiiiiiciiiieee e 1

20 00-873570 WVWIENCHN = CYIINAET. ...ttt sttt ettt e nbe e e e eneneeees 1

ML-016906-0000Z Chopper Attachment Assy. (Incls. Items 6, 7, 10 thru 15, & 20).........ccoviiiiiiiiiiniiiieee, 1

* Sharp, high quality knives and plates should be purchased or rented for this
grinder.
** Welded Parts.
***]tem no longer available. Order ltems 6 & 7.

13- F-43264 Rev. A (April 2013)



4146 GRINDER REPLACEMENT PARTS

14-15-16-17

22-23-24-25

T~ 18-19-20-21

26-27-28-29-30

38-39-40-41

PL-60065

PANELS, LEGS, AND MOTOR ASSEMBLY

-14 -

F-43264 Rev. A (April 2013)



4146 GRINDER REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-60065

PART NO.

00-068975-00005
00-068975-00008
00-291943-00005
00-291943-00006
00-291943-00007
00-291943-00008
00-291943-00009
00-291943-00010
00-291943-00011
00-291943-00012
00-068973-00001
00-068973-00003
00-064896-00001
00-103381-00001
00-103381-00003
00-946690-00001
00-946690-00002
00-291943-00001
00-291943-00002
00-291943-00003
00-291943-00004
00-291943-00009
00-291943-00010
00-291943-00011
00-291943-00012
00-278393-00001
00-278393-00002
00-278355-00001
00-278355-00002
00-278355-00003
00-068956
00-946691
00-068932-00001
00-068932-00005
00-068932-00009
00-068932-00011
00-068929
00-074862-00001
00-074862-00005
00-074862-00009
00-074862-00011
WL-004-18
SC-062-25

PANELS, LEGS, AND MOTOR ASSEMBLY

NAME OF PART AMT.
Front Sheet & Nuts Assy. (PaiNted)..........cooiiiiiiiiiiiieice e 1
Front Sheet & Nuts Assy. (SST)
Side Panel & Logo Assy. (LH) (With Switch Opening) (Painted) (60 Hz.).........ccccoeieiiiiiiiiiiines 1
Side Panel & Logo Assy. (LH) (With Switch Opening) (SST) (60 Hz.).....ccooouveeiiiiiieiiiiiiiiiiiees 1
Side Panel & Logo Assy. (LH) (With Switch Opening) (Painted) (50 Hz.)........ccccoceiiiiiiiinnenn. 1

Side Panel & Logo Assy. (LH) (With Switch Opening) (SST) (50 Hz.).....ccccoeiiieiiiiiiieiiiiiieeee 1
Side Panel & Logo Assy. (Without Switch Opening) (Painted) (60 Hz.)........ccccceeieeniieiiiiieeenn. 1
Side Panel & Logo Assy. (Without Switch Opening) (SST) (60 Hz.).......ccocveiiiiiiiiiiieiiiieeee 1
Side Panel & Logo Assy. (Without Switch Opening) (Painted) (50 Hz.)........cccceviiiviiiiiiiineeenne 1
Side Panel & Logo Assy. (Without Switch Opening) (SST) (50 Hz.).......covcuveiiiiniiiiieiiieeeeee 1

Top Sheet & Weld Nut Assy. (PaiNted)..........ceiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
Top Sheet & Weld NUE ASSY. (SST)..ciiiiiieeiiiieeeeiiiee ettt e e e e e e e e e snnae e e e e e e eannes 1
Bracket - HOUSING HINGE......couiiiiiiiii et 1
Rear Sheet Assy. (Painted) (Previous Construction).............ccccoiuiiiiiiiiieeniie e 1
Rear Sheet Assy. (SST) (Previous Construction)

Rear Sheet Assy. (Painted) (Current ConstruCtion)............cooiiiiiiiiiiiiieie e 1
Rear Sheet Assy. (SST) (Current CoONStrUCHION).........c.uiiiiiiiiiie e 1

Side Panel & Logo Assy. (RH) With Switch Opening
Side Panel & Logo Assy. (RH) With Switch Opening) (SST) (60 Hz.)..............
Side Panel & Logo Assy. (RH) With Switch Opening) (Painted) (50 Hz.).........

) (Painted) (60 Hz.).........

)

)
Side Panel & Logo Assy. (RH) With Switch Opening) (SST) (50 HZ.)......covviiiiiiiiiiiiiceiieen 1

(

(

(

(

_—~ o~ o~ —~

Side Panel & Logo Assy. (Without Switch Opening) (Painted) (60 Hz.).........ccccoiiniiininineennn. 1
Side Panel & Logo Assy. (Without Switch Opening) (SST) (60 Hz.).......ccocveiiiiniiiiiiiiiieieene 1

)

Side Panel & Logo Assy. (Without Switch Opening) (Painted) (50 Hz.)........cccccooiiiniiiiinineeenn. 1
Side Panel & Logo Assy. (Without Switch Opening) (SST) (50 Hz.)......c.covcvieiiiiniiiiiiiiiieeee 1
Motor Assy. (200 V., B0 HZ., T Ph.)..cuiiiiiie e 1
Motor Assy. (230 V., B0 HzZ., T Ph.)..cuiiiiiiie et 1
Motor Assy. (200/400 V., 60 Hz., 3 Ph.)...

Motor Assy. (230/460 V., 60 HzZ., 3 Ph.). ..ottt 1
Motor Assy. (230/400 V., 50 HZ., 3 Ph.) ..ottt 1
Plate - Base (Previous CONSIIUCON)........coiuiiiiiiiiiieiie ettt e e e e e 1
Plate - Base (Current CONSIIUCHION).........oiiiiiiiiiiiie e e 1
Leg & EXpansion PIUg ASSY. (16 IN.)....iiiiiiiiiiiieiie ettt e e 3
Leg & Expansion PIug ASSY. (18-1/2 IN.)....eiiiiiiiiiiieie et 3
Leg & EXpansion PIUG ASSY. (22 IN.)...eiiiiiiiiiieeie ettt 3
Leg & EXpansion PIUg ASSY. (271 IN. )ittt 3

FOOt - AQJUSTADIE LEG. ...ttt e e 1
Adjustable Leg & Foot Assy. (16 In.) (INCls. HeM 37)......c.ooiiiiiiiiii e 1
Adjustable Leg & Foot Assy. (18-1/2 In.) (INCIS. €M 37).....cuuiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
Adjustable Leg & Foot Assy. (22 In.) (INCIS. IHEM 37)....cccoiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
Adjustable Leg & Foot Assy. (21 In.) (Incls. ltem 37)....

LOCKWASHET 5/8 LIGht......coiiiiiiiii ettt et e e e e 4
Cap Screw 5/8-11 X 2-1/4 HEX H........ooiiiieeecieeece ettt e 4

-15- F-43264 Rev. A (April 2013)



4146 GRINDER REPLACEMENT PARTS

P M

19-20-21
22-23-24

PREVIOUS
CONSTRUCTION
PL-60066

||||||||||

PANEL HARDWARE

-16 -

F-43264 Rev. A (April 2013)



4146 GRINDER REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-60066

PART NO.

SC-053-05
WL-008-13
WS-019-24
00-067319
00-069791
00-069534
SC-008-09
WL-006-22
NS-015-11
00-106825-00001
PB-002-27
00-063934
00-019105-00002
SC-021-27
SC-053-02
WS-019-39
SC-041-05
WS-003-49
FE-002-33
FE-007-12
00-118544-00001
SC-060-87
WL-007-12
NS-009-30
FE-004-21
00-069853
00-069534
00-946632-00002
SD-015-20
00-078752-00004
SC-008-10
SC-060-21
WS-002-51
SC-014-57
00-066621-00002
SC-009-25
00-068978
SC-053-44
00-068900
00-011800-00117
00-065159
00-069492
SC-053-05
SC-022-19

PANEL HARDWARE

NAME OF PART AMT.
Mach. Screw 10-24 x 3/8 Slotted Truss Hd. (SST)......cciiiiiiiiieiiie i 4
Lockwasher #10 Internal Shakeproof.............ocoiuiii it a e e 4
L A= ] LT ST PP O PPPPPPPPR 4

LOCKWASHET 5/16 LIGht........ooiiiiiiiie et 1
Nut 5/16-18 Hex (SST)...

(3 T 4T T PRSP AR
PIUG BULION 1.375. ..ttt bttt nr e nn e aae 1
Washer - Shim......... AR
L0 gT o= PRSPt 4
Mach. Screw 10-24 x 1 Slotted Rd. Hd. (SST)....cuuiiiiiiiieiiieiie e 4
Mach. Screw 10-24 x 1/2 Slotted Truss Hd. (SST)......coiruiiiiiiiiiiieiiie e 12
L AT 2 L] T R USPSN 12
Cap Screw 1/4-20 X 5/8 HeX HA. (SST)..uuuuiiiiiiiiee et e et e e e e e sneeeeensnnsnneennees 2

WVASNET (SST ).ttt ettt ettt ettt e bt st ettt et e e e eas 2
Connector - Straight 3/4 Male x 3/4 Flex Conduit.............oouiiiiiiiiiaiiie e 1
LOCK NUE 3/4 EIECHICAL. ...ttt e 1
[ o TS To] o [T 4 (=TSP PPPPPPR 1
Mach. Screw 10-32 x 3/4 Slotted Rd. Hd. (SST)....

Lockwasher #10 External Shakeproof..............oii i 2
NUE 10-32 HEX.o..e e s e e 1
Cover - Junction Box (INCIS. GASKEL)..........oiiuiiiiieiiieiie et 1

BOX = JUNCHON. ...ttt 1
Speed Nut - Tinnerman.. AR
COVET & GASKET ASSY.....eoiiiiiiie ittt ettt b ettt b e ettt e bt b e e e e 1
Self-Tapping Screw 10-32 x 3/8 Phil. Pan Hd., Type TT.....ccciiiiiiiiiieeieeeeeeee e 6
Retainer (7/16 IN.)...cocoiiiiiiiie e AR

Bracket - Capacitor

Mach. Screw 10-24 x 5/8 Slotted Rd. Hd...........ooiiiiiiiiiiiei e 8
Bracket - HOUSING SUPPOIT. ......couiiiiieiiie ittt ettt e e e e e 8
Mach. Screw 1/4-20 x 5/16 Slotted Truss Hd. (SST).....ccuiiiiiiiiiieiiiee e 8

SCreen = AIF OQULIET. ... e e 1
10 1= SRR 2
Screw - Spanner WrenCh SUPPOIT.........cuiiiiiiiiiiit ettt e e 1
(1400 4= PSPPI 1
Mach. Screw 10-24 x 3/8 Slotted Truss Hd. (SST)......ccoiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 6
Mach. Screw 10-24 x 1/2 Slotted Flat Hd. (SST)....ccccoiiiiiiiiiiieeiee e 4

-17 - F-43264 Rev. A (April 2013)



4146 GRINDER REPLACEMENT PARTS

GEAR CASE AND DRIVE UNIT

F-43264 Rev. A (April 2013) -18 -



4146 GRINDER REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-60067

PART NO.

00-069794
00-069490
BR-002-21
SC-062-24
WL-003-45
00-118682
00-116775
SC-069-02
BR-002-20
00-109070-00020
00-069833
00-123431
WL-017-09
NS-034-08
00-006566
WS-011-24
00-109070-00017
00-085812-00001
00-085812-00003
00-072536
00-072537
00-011800-00239
00-085852-00002
00-068987-00001
00-069477-00001
SC-060-21
WL-003-20
00-120471
BB-018-33
RR-006-14
WL-004-02
SC-062-22
00-068954-00001
00-068954-00003
00-019070-00021
00-068951
BB-007-21
NS-013-43
00-072981-00002
NS-048-57
00-069431
WS-021-20
SC-036-93

GEAR CASE AND DRIVE UNIT

NAME OF PART AMT.
Shaft - SQUAIE DIFIVE.......oiiiiiiiie et e e e 1
Seal - Square Drive
Roller Bearing - CUP & CONE ASSY.....cciiiuiiiaeiiiiee ettt ee ettt e ate e e e e s e aee e e e sabe e e e aeeeaaaaaaaaans 1
Cap Screw 5/16-18 X 1-1/2 HEX Hd......oiiiiiiiiieeeee e 12
Lockwasher 5/16 Helical.................... A2

HUD - AHACRMENT. ...ttt e e e e e e e e e as 1
(073N 1Yo T B © L PSSP PPPPPPR 1
Mach. Screw 10-32 x 5/8 Slotted Pan Hd.............cooeiiiiiiiiiiiieie e 1
Roller Bearing - Cup & Cone Assy

KeY ..ottt

Gear - Drive (56T)...

Washer - Tongue........

LOCKWASHET = TWTO7 ...ttt ettt e e e e 1
LOCK NUL = N.D. #EN-07 ...ttt ettt b et eeneeneenneeeeneeeanns 1
Lock Nut

LAV = ] g T PO PUPPRP N
)ROSR PPPPPPPI 1

Gear - Motor Pinion (24T) (60 Hz.).
Gear - Motor Pinion (27T) (50 Hz.).

Flinger - Oil......coooviiiiiiiiece,

SPACET = Ol FIINGET ...ttt et ee e
90 PSP
(0= ET I =T | PO UP R PPUPPP 1
TUDE & BUSNING ASSY ...ttt et et e e ettt e e sttt e e e neeeeeanneeeeanseeeensnnsnnennnnes 1
DiIp SHICK & Fill CP ASSY ...ttt ettt ettt e e e 1
Mach. Screw 10-24 x 1/4 Slotted RA. Hd.........ooiiiiiii e 2
LOCKWASREr #10 LIGNT.....coiiiiiieiii ettt et e e st e ettt e e e e e e e e aaaaaas 2
Screen - Air Inlet

Ball Bearing - Fafnir #205KFA.... ... ottt ettt e e e e 1
Retaining RING 1.426 ID ..ottt et e e e e e e e e e e s 1
Lockwasher 3/8 Helical...................

Cap Screw 3/8-16 x 1-1/4 Hex Hd..

Gear - Main Drive (65T) (60 Hz.)....

Gear - Main Drive (B2T) (50 HZ.)....coouiiiii ettt 1
LGSO PRV OPRPOPPPPTN 1
Pinion - Countershaft (197T).......oiuiiiiieie et e e e 1
Ball Bearing - N.D. 3207 .......ooioiiiie ettt 1
INUE B/8-T1 HEX ..ottt et ettt ettt e et ent e e e enneeaans 2
1 (0Te I 03 1o o F=Y o | R e 1 TS SRR URUPPPPNt 2
NUL 5/8-11 FIANGEA HEX....coiiiiiiieiiiie ettt ettt e e e e e e e e as 2
Pipe - Qil Drain

WWASNIET ...t

-19- F-43264 Rev. A (April 2013)



4146 GRINDER REPLACEMENT PARTS

1-2

\

/L

7-8

43 SO 0000001 e

SR ||||n|n|
27-28 \ .
5 :F i 12
571 10
5
261 ;g M
25— | \
24 é ' \ y
] — ]
||||||||l|||l|||||l||
7;//9 A =
23 20
21 17-18 16
\ 15
13-14
99— |
MOTOR UNIT
(1 PH.)
F-43264 Rev. A (April 2013) -20 -



4146 GRINDER REPLACEMENT PARTS

MOTOR UNIT
(1 PH.)
ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-60068
1 00-275183 =] PO TOPRTORTRSUPPPPTRNY 1
2 SC-047-12 Set Screw 1/4-20 x 3/8 Socket Hdls., Knife Cup Pl..........ooiiiiiiiie e 2
3 00-119466 Bracket - BEaAING. .......coouiiiii et 1
4 SC-011-98 Mach. Screw 5/16-18 x 1-1/4 Slotted Fil. Hd...
5 00-065477-133-1  Stator Assy. (200 V., 60 HzZ., 1 Ph.)...eiiiii e 1
6 00-069969-00001  FI@ld RING.....ueiiiteieiie ettt ettt ettt h e et e e bt e et e e eab e e esbeesmeeanbeeanseeenbeanteeeaeaannns 1
7 SC-040-74 Cap Screw 5/16-18 x 2 Socket Fil. Hd........ooooiiiiiiiee e 3
8 WL-003-43 LOCKWASHET 5/16 LiGht. ...ttt e e e e 3
9 00-083715 (DY [CTe: (o el €] (oY= ET YR P PR PUPPPPR 1
10 00-068968 SPACET = BEAMNNG......e ittt e e 1
11 BB-020-15 Ball Bearing - SKF #8207 Z.........c..oooieiie ettt ettt ettt siee et et et e snseesaeesseensanaaeeennnes 1
12 00-022275-00221  Rotor Assy
13 WL-003-43 LOCKWASHET 5/16 Light......c.eiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt e et e e ensneeeeeennes 1
14 SC-011-98 Mach. Screw 5/16-18 x 1-1/4 Slotted Fil. Hd...........coooiiiii e 1
15 00-069632-00001  SIBEVE.....ee ittt ettt ettt et e e et e ea et e e aeeesaseeaseeeamseeemseaesseeanseeeseaenseeenseeenseansneaaeeaannns 1
16 00-006651
17 WS-002-15
18 SC-011-56
19 SC-009-85
20 00-117548
21 00-070487-00017
22 00-070486-00004
23 00-119476
24 BB-016-37 Ball Bearing - Fafnir #W204 PPC 1......oooiiiiie ettt ansae e e e e nnes 1
25 RR-004-06 Retaining Ring
26 KW-003-10 KeY = WOOAIU B/16 X B/4... oottt ettt ettt sb et eesaeeeteentaeaaeeeennes 1
27 WL-003-14 LOCKWASHEr #8 HEICAL. ... ..ttt e e e e e e e e e s 3
28 SC-012-49 Mach. Screw 8-32 x 3/8 Slotted Fil. Hd.........ccooiiiiii e 3
-21- F-43264 Rev. A (April 2013)



4146 GRINDER REPLACEMENT PARTS

-]

-]

ma

=]

S -]

S -]

S -]

: e _
_— NN
¢ — /W
/1 1

22-23 / 15-16-17-18-19-20 14 1% ]

3 13

11-12

MOTOR UNIT
(3 PH. - SINGLE VOLTAGE)

F-43264 Rev. A (April 2013) -22-



4146 GRINDER REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-60069

PART NO.

SC-011-98
SC-012-62
WS-002-15
00-069969-00001
SC-040-74
WL-003-43
00-083715
00-068968
BB-020-15
00-015747-00302
WL-003-43
SC-011-98
00-069632-00001
00-006651
00-065478-045-1
00-065478-045-2
00-065478-045-3
00-065478-045-4
00-065478-045-5
00-065478-045-6
00-064372
00-275183
SC-047-12
BB-016-37
RR-004-06
KW-003-10

MOTOR UNIT
(3 PH. - SINGLE VOLTAGE)

NAME OF PART

[ (=1 (o B 1 o TP TTPPPPPPPP 1
Cap Screw 5/16-18 x 2 Socket Fil. Hd........ooooiiiiiie e 3
LOCKWASNET 5/16 LiGht. ... ittt ettt e e e e e e 3

DEflECHON = GIEASE.... ettt e 1
SPACET = BEAIMNNG ...ttt ettt ettt a e 1
Ball BEaring - SKF HB207Z........cc.ooiiieiiiaee ettt ettt e e e 1
ROTOT ASSY ..ttt ettt ettt ettt ettt e e e e 1
Lockwasher 5/16 Light

Mach. Screw 5/16-18 x 1-1/4 Slotted Fil. Hd..........oooviiiieieeeeeeeeeeee e 1
SIBEVE.... .ttt ettt a e 1
BUSHING = INSUIALING. ...ttt et e et e et e e eeaeeaaaaens 1
Stator Assy. (200 V., 80 HZ., 3 PH.)...coiiiiiiiiiei et 1
Stator Assy. (230 V., 60 Hz., 3 Ph.)...

Stator Assy. (460 V., 80 HzZ., 3 Ph.). .o 1
Stator Assy. (220 V., 50 HZ., 3 Ph.)...coiiiiiieie e 1
Stator Assy. (380 V., 50 HZ., 3 Ph.) ..o 1

Stator Assy. (575 V., 80 HzZ., 3 Ph.)...coiiiiiie e 1
Bracket - BEAING. ....cueiiiiiieii it e e e 1
=0 TSP 1
Set Screw 1/4-20 x 3/8 Socket Hdls., Knife CUp Pl..........oooiiiiiiiee e 2
Ball Bearing - Fafnir #W204 PPC 1

REtAINING RING. ... ettt et e e e e e
Key - WOOAIUFE /16 X B/4.....eieeeeeeeee ettt ettt ans 1

-23-

F-43264 Rev. A (April 2013)



4146 GRINDER REPLACEMENT PARTS

~

\\\\\\\\

=l

(3

MOTOR UNIT
PH. - DUAL VOLTAGE)

10
11
Il
12
13
15

oodcle

\@@ama@

N
N

F-43264 Rev. A (April 2013)

-24 -



4146 GRINDER REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-60070

PART NO.

00-275156-00002
SC-012-62
WL-003-20
00-065478-162-1
00-065478-162-2
00-065478-163-1
SC-011-98
WL-003-43
SC-040-74
00-083715
BB-020-15
00-068968
00-275192
SC-012-36
RP-006-03
WL-003-43
SC-011-98
00-015747-00302
BB-016-37
RR-004-06
00-109070-00002
SC-047-12
00-275183
00-275151

MOTOR UNIT
(3 PH. - DUAL VOLTAGE)
NAME OF PART AMT.
RING = FIIA. ..ttt ettt e ettt e e ettt e e e te e e e et e e e nt e e e e aneeeeaeeaaaanns 1
Mach. Screw 10-32 x 4 Slotted Fil. Hd..
LOCKWASREr #10 LIGNT.....oo ittt sttt e e e e e e e e e e e e as
Stator Assy. (200/400 V., 60 HzZ., 3 Ph.).uiiiiiie e 1
Stator Assy. (230/460 V., 60 HZ., 3 Ph.).cuiiiiii e 1
Stator Assy. (230/400 V., 50 HZ., 3 Ph. )it 1
Mach. Screw 5/16-18 x 1-1/4 Slotted Fil. Hd..........ccoooiiiiie e 3
LOCKWASHET 5/16 LiGht.....c..eiiiiiiiiie it e e 3
Cap Screw 5/16-18 x 2 Socket Fil. H.....cc.uiiiiiiiii e 3
Deflector - Grease
Ball Bearing - SKF #B207Z..........ccoieeeieeieee ettt e e eneeeanneeeanes 1
SPACET - BEAIMNNG ...ttt ettt 1
BIOCK = TE@IMINGL........eiiiie ettt st e e e e e 1
Mach. Screw 10-24 x 3/4 Slotted Fil. Hd........c.ooiiiiiiiee e 2
Roll Pin 1/8 x 3/4 Lg
LOCKWASHET 5/168 Light.....c.. ittt et e e e e 1
Mach. Screw 5/16-18 x 1-1/4 Slotted Fil. Hd..........ccooriiiiiiieeee e 1
ROTOT ASSY ...ttt ettt e ket ekt h et h ettt ettt e e et e e eeeas 1
Ball Bearing - Fafnir #W204 PPC ... ..oo ittt a e 1
REAINING RING. ...ttt ettt ettt eae et en e e e e e ane 1
LGSO PR POPPPPRN 1
Set Screw 1/4-20 x 3/8 Socket Hdls., Knife CUp Pl..........ooiiiiiiiiie e 2

-25.- F-43264 Rev. A (April 2013)



4146 GRINDER REPLACEMENT PARTS

FORM 43264 Rev. A APRIL 2013 PRINTED IN U.S.A.




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles false
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Gray Gamma 2.2)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (None)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.6
  /CompressObjects /All
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket true
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams true
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize false
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments false
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo false
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo false
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo true
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts false
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Remove
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile (None)
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /7Segment
    /7Segment3D
    /ABIGAIL-Normal
    /ABRACADABRA-Normal
    /AcadEref
    /ACaslonPro-Bold
    /ACaslonPro-BoldItalic
    /ACaslonPro-Italic
    /ACaslonPro-Regular
    /ACaslonPro-Semibold
    /ACaslonPro-SemiboldItalic
    /ACTION-Normal
    /AdobeArabic-Bold
    /AdobeArabic-BoldItalic
    /AdobeArabic-Italic
    /AdobeArabic-Regular
    /AdobeDevanagari-Bold
    /AdobeDevanagari-BoldItalic
    /AdobeDevanagari-Italic
    /AdobeDevanagari-Regular
    /AdobeFangsongStd-Regular
    /AdobeFanHeitiStd-Bold
    /AdobeGothicStd-Bold
    /AdobeHebrew-Bold
    /AdobeHebrew-BoldItalic
    /AdobeHebrew-Italic
    /AdobeHebrew-Regular
    /AdobeHeitiStd-Regular
    /AdobeKaitiStd-Regular
    /AdobeMingStd-Light
    /AdobeMyungjoStd-Medium
    /AdobeNaskh-Medium
    /AdobeSongStd-Light
    /ADONIS-Normal
    /ADRIANA-Normal
    /ADRIAN-Normal
    /AGaramondPro-Bold
    /AGaramondPro-BoldItalic
    /AGaramondPro-Italic
    /AGaramondPro-Regular
    /AgencyFB-Bold
    /AgencyFB-Reg
    /Aharoni-Bold
    /AIGDT
    /AKEEM-Normal
    /Algerian
    /AmdtSymbols
    /AMGDT
    /AMGDT_IV25
    /AMGDT_IV50
    /Andalus
    /AngsanaNew
    /AngsanaNew-Bold
    /AngsanaNew-BoldItalic
    /AngsanaNew-Italic
    /AngsanaUPC
    /AngsanaUPC-Bold
    /AngsanaUPC-BoldItalic
    /AngsanaUPC-Italic
    /Aparajita
    /Aparajita-Bold
    /Aparajita-BoldItalic
    /Aparajita-Italic
    /ArabicTypesetting
    /Arial-Black
    /Arial-BoldItalicMT
    /Arial-BoldMT
    /Arial-ItalicMT
    /ArialMT
    /ArialNarrow
    /ArialNarrow-Bold
    /ArialNarrow-BoldItalic
    /ArialNarrow-Italic
    /ArialRoundedMTBold
    /ArialUnicodeMS
    /BAILY-Normal
    /BankGothicBT-Light
    /BankGothicBT-Medium
    /BaskOldFace
    /Batang
    /BatangChe
    /Bauhaus93
    /BellGothicStd-Black
    /BellGothicStd-Bold
    /BellMT
    /BellMTBold
    /BellMTItalic
    /BENJAMIN-Normal
    /BerlinSansFB-Bold
    /BerlinSansFBDemi-Bold
    /BerlinSansFB-Reg
    /BernardMT-Condensed
    /BETSY-Normal
    /BILLY-Normal
    /BirchStd
    /BlackadderITC-Regular
    /BlackoakStd
    /BLAIR-Normal
    /BodoniMT
    /BodoniMTBlack
    /BodoniMTBlack-Italic
    /BodoniMT-Bold
    /BodoniMT-BoldItalic
    /BodoniMTCondensed
    /BodoniMTCondensed-Bold
    /BodoniMTCondensed-BoldItalic
    /BodoniMTCondensed-Italic
    /BodoniMT-Italic
    /BodoniMTPosterCompressed
    /BONNIE-Normal
    /BookAntiqua
    /BookAntiqua-Bold
    /BookAntiqua-BoldItalic
    /BookAntiqua-Italic
    /BookmanOldStyle
    /BookmanOldStyle-Bold
    /BookmanOldStyle-BoldItalic
    /BookmanOldStyle-Italic
    /BookshelfSymbolSeven
    /BRADDON
    /BRADDONBold
    /BRADDONBoldItalic
    /BradleyHandITC
    /BRIA-Normal
    /BRINKLEY-Normal
    /BritannicBold
    /Broadway
    /BRODY
    /BRODYBold
    /BRODYBoldItalic
    /BRODYItalic
    /BRODY-Normal
    /BrowalliaNew
    /BrowalliaNew-Bold
    /BrowalliaNew-BoldItalic
    /BrowalliaNew-Italic
    /BrowalliaUPC
    /BrowalliaUPC-Bold
    /BrowalliaUPC-BoldItalic
    /BrowalliaUPC-Italic
    /BRUCE-Normal
    /BrushScriptMT
    /BrushScriptStd
    /BUMP-Normal
    /Calibri
    /Calibri-Bold
    /Calibri-BoldItalic
    /Calibri-Italic
    /Calibri-Light
    /Calibri-LightItalic
    /CalifornianFB-Bold
    /CalifornianFB-Italic
    /CalifornianFB-Reg
    /CalisMTBol
    /CalistoMT
    /CalistoMT-BoldItalic
    /CalistoMT-Italic
    /CALVIN-Normal
    /Cambria
    /Cambria-Bold
    /Cambria-BoldItalic
    /Cambria-Italic
    /CambriaMath
    /CAMPBELL
    /CAMPBELLBold
    /CAMPBELLBoldItalic
    /CAMPBELLItalic
    /CAMPBELL-Normal
    /Candara
    /Candara-Bold
    /Candara-BoldItalic
    /Candara-Italic
    /CASSANDRA-Normal
    /Castellar
    /CELESTE-Normal
    /Centaur
    /Century
    /CenturyGothic
    /CenturyGothic-Bold
    /CenturyGothic-BoldItalic
    /CenturyGothic-Italic
    /CenturySchoolbook
    /CenturySchoolbook-Bold
    /CenturySchoolbook-BoldItalic
    /CenturySchoolbook-Italic
    /CHANTAL-Normal
    /ChaparralPro-Bold
    /ChaparralPro-BoldIt
    /ChaparralPro-Italic
    /ChaparralPro-LightIt
    /ChaparralPro-Regular
    /CHARLEE-Normal
    /CharlemagneStd-Bold
    /Chiller-Regular
    /CHINAONE-Normal
    /CHONG-Normal
    /CityBlueprint
    /CITYSCAPE-Normal
    /CLARENCE-Normal
    /CLASSIC-Normal
    /CLEVER-Normal
    /CLOWNINGWAY-Normal
    /CODY-Normal
    /ColonnaMT
    /ComicSansMS
    /ComicSansMS-Bold
    /CommercialPiBT-Regular
    /CommercialScriptBT-Regular
    /Complex
    /Complex_IV25
    /Complex_IV50
    /Consolas
    /Consolas-Bold
    /Consolas-BoldItalic
    /Consolas-Italic
    /Constantia
    /Constantia-Bold
    /Constantia-BoldItalic
    /Constantia-Italic
    /CooperBlack
    /CooperBlackStd
    /CooperBlackStd-Italic
    /CopperplateGothic-Bold
    /CopperplateGothic-Light
    /Corbel
    /Corbel-Bold
    /Corbel-BoldItalic
    /Corbel-Italic
    /CordiaNew
    /CordiaNew-Bold
    /CordiaNew-BoldItalic
    /CordiaNew-Italic
    /CordiaUPC
    /CordiaUPC-Bold
    /CordiaUPC-BoldItalic
    /CordiaUPC-Italic
    /COUNTER-Normal
    /CountryBlueprint
    /CourierNewPS-BoldItalicMT
    /CourierNewPS-BoldMT
    /CourierNewPS-ItalicMT
    /CourierNewPSMT
    /CRASH-Normal
    /CurlzMT
    /DAKOTA-Normal
    /DANA-Normal
    /DANNY-Normal
    /DARNELL-Normal
    /DaunPenh
    /David
    /David-Bold
    /DAVID-Normal
    /DELANEY-Normal
    /DENISE-Normal
    /DESIGN-Normal
    /DESIREE-Normal
    /DESTINE-Normal
    /DEVON-Normal
    /DFKaiShu-SB-Estd-BF
    /DIANE-Normal
    /DilleniaUPC
    /DilleniaUPCBold
    /DilleniaUPCBoldItalic
    /DilleniaUPCItalic
    /DixielandNormal
    /DokChampa
    /Dotum
    /DotumChe
    /Dutch801BT-Bold
    /Dutch801BT-BoldItalic
    /Dutch801BT-ExtraBold
    /Dutch801BT-Italic
    /Dutch801BT-Roman
    /Ebrima
    /Ebrima-Bold
    /EccentricStd
    /EdwardianScriptITC
    /ELEGANCE-Normal
    /Elephant-Italic
    /Elephant-Regular
    /EngraversMT
    /ErasITC-Bold
    /ErasITC-Demi
    /ErasITC-Light
    /ErasITC-Medium
    /EstrangeloEdessa
    /EucrosiaUPC
    /EucrosiaUPCBold
    /EucrosiaUPCBoldItalic
    /EucrosiaUPCItalic
    /EuphemiaCAS
    /EuroRoman
    /EuroRomanOblique
    /FangSong
    /FELIX-Normal
    /FelixTitlingMT
    /FELIZ-Normal
    /FELTPOINT
    /FELTPOINTBold
    /FELTPOINTBoldItalic
    /FELTPOINTItalic
    /FELTPOINT-Normal
    /FIRSTHOME
    /FIRSTHOMEBold
    /FIRSTHOMEBoldItalic
    /FIRSTHOMEItalic
    /FLIPPANT-Normal
    /FLOWERCAPS-Normal
    /FONTFEVER-Normal
    /FootlightMTLight
    /ForteMT
    /FranklinGothic-Book
    /FranklinGothic-BookItalic
    /FranklinGothic-Demi
    /FranklinGothic-DemiCond
    /FranklinGothic-DemiItalic
    /FranklinGothic-Heavy
    /FranklinGothic-HeavyItalic
    /FranklinGothic-Medium
    /FranklinGothic-MediumCond
    /FranklinGothic-MediumItalic
    /FrankRuehl
    /FreesiaUPC
    /FreesiaUPCBold
    /FreesiaUPCBoldItalic
    /FreesiaUPCItalic
    /FreestyleScript-Regular
    /FrenchScriptMT
    /Gabriola
    /Garamond
    /Garamond-Bold
    /Garamond-Italic
    /GATLINGGUN-Normal
    /Gautami
    /Gautami-Bold
    /GDT
    /GDT_IV25
    /GDT_IV50
    /GENISO
    /GENUINE
    /GENUINEBold
    /GENUINEBoldItalic
    /GENUINEItalic
    /Georgia
    /Georgia-Bold
    /Georgia-BoldItalic
    /Georgia-Italic
    /GiddyupStd
    /Gigi-Regular
    /GillSansMT
    /GillSansMT-Bold
    /GillSansMT-BoldItalic
    /GillSansMT-Condensed
    /GillSansMT-ExtraCondensedBold
    /GillSansMT-Italic
    /GillSans-UltraBold
    /GillSans-UltraBoldCondensed
    /Gisha
    /Gisha-Bold
    /GloucesterMT-ExtraCondensed
    /GOSTCommon
    /GOSTCommonItalic
    /GothicE
    /GothicG
    /GothicI
    /GoudyOldStyleT-Bold
    /GoudyOldStyleT-Italic
    /GoudyOldStyleT-Regular
    /GoudyStout
    /GreekC
    /GreekC_IV25
    /GreekC_IV50
    /GreekS
    /GreekS_IV25
    /GreekS_IV50
    /GRIFFEN-Normal
    /Gulim
    /GulimChe
    /Gungsuh
    /GungsuhChe
    /Haettenschweiler
    /HANA
    /HANABold
    /HANABoldItalic
    /HANAItalic
    /HANA-Normal
    /HarlowSolid
    /Harrington
    /Helvetica
    /Helvetica-Bold
    /Helvetica-BoldOblique
    /Helvetica-Oblique
    /HERMAN-Normal
    /HIGHEMOTIONS-Normal
    /HighTowerText-Italic
    /HighTowerText-Reg
    /HoboStd
    /HUNTSON
    /HUNTSONBold
    /HUNTSONBoldItalic
    /HUNTSONItalic
    /HYSWLongFangSong
    /Impact
    /ImprintMT-Shadow
    /InformalRoman-Regular
    /IRIS
    /IRISBold
    /IRISBoldItalic
    /IRISItalic
    /IRIS-Normal
    /IrisUPC
    /IrisUPCBold
    /IrisUPCBoldItalic
    /IrisUPCItalic
    /IskoolaPota
    /IskoolaPota-Bold
    /ISOCP
    /ISOCP_IV25
    /ISOCP_IV50
    /ISOCP2
    /ISOCP2_IV25
    /ISOCP2_IV50
    /ISOCP3
    /ISOCP3_IV25
    /ISOCP3_IV50
    /ISOCPEUR
    /ISOCPEURItalic
    /ISOCT
    /ISOCT_IV25
    /ISOCT_IV50
    /ISOCT2
    /ISOCT2_IV25
    /ISOCT2_IV50
    /ISOCT3
    /ISOCT3_IV25
    /ISOCT3_IV50
    /ISOCTEUR
    /ISOCTEURItalic
    /Italic
    /Italic_IV25
    /Italic_IV50
    /ItalicC
    /ItalicT
    /JACKIE
    /JACKIEBold
    /JACKIEBoldItalic
    /JACKIEItalic
    /JACKIE-Normal
    /JAMES-Normal
    /JasmineUPC
    /JasmineUPCBold
    /JasmineUPCBoldItalic
    /JasmineUPCItalic
    /Jokerman-Regular
    /JOSIE-Normal
    /JuiceITC-Regular
    /JUNIOR-Normal
    /JUSTSTEW-Normal
    /KaiTi
    /Kalinga
    /Kalinga-Bold
    /Kartika
    /Kartika-Bold
    /KENDRIC
    /KENDRICBold
    /KENDRICBoldItalic
    /KENDRICItalic
    /KhmerUI
    /KhmerUI-Bold
    /KILLIAN-Normal
    /KINGSFONT-Normal
    /KodchiangUPC
    /KodchiangUPCBold
    /KodchiangUPCBoldItalic
    /KodchiangUPCItalic
    /Kokila
    /Kokila-Bold
    /Kokila-BoldItalic
    /Kokila-Italic
    /KozGoPr6N-Bold
    /KozGoPr6N-ExtraLight
    /KozGoPr6N-Heavy
    /KozGoPr6N-Light
    /KozGoPr6N-Medium
    /KozGoPr6N-Regular
    /KozGoPro-Bold
    /KozGoPro-ExtraLight
    /KozGoPro-Heavy
    /KozGoPro-Light
    /KozGoPro-Medium
    /KozGoPro-Regular
    /KozMinPr6N-Bold
    /KozMinPr6N-ExtraLight
    /KozMinPr6N-Heavy
    /KozMinPr6N-Light
    /KozMinPr6N-Medium
    /KozMinPr6N-Regular
    /KozMinPro-Bold
    /KozMinPro-ExtraLight
    /KozMinPro-Heavy
    /KozMinPro-Light
    /KozMinPro-Medium
    /KozMinPro-Regular
    /KristenITC-Regular
    /KunstlerScript
    /LaoUI
    /LaoUI-Bold
    /Latha
    /Latha-Bold
    /LatinWide
    /Leelawadee
    /Leelawadee-Bold
    /LetterGothicStd
    /LetterGothicStd-Bold
    /LetterGothicStd-BoldSlanted
    /LetterGothicStd-Slanted
    /LevenimMT
    /LevenimMT-Bold
    /LilyUPC
    /LilyUPCBold
    /LilyUPCBoldItalic
    /LilyUPCItalic
    /LINCOLN-Normal
    /LithosPro-Black
    /LithosPro-Regular
    /LIVINGWELL
    /LIVINGWELLBold
    /LIVINGWELLBoldItalic
    /LIVINGWELLItalic
    /LIVINGWELL-Normal
    /LucidaBright
    /LucidaBright-Demi
    /LucidaBright-DemiItalic
    /LucidaBright-Italic
    /LucidaCalligraphy-Italic
    /LucidaConsole
    /LucidaFax
    /LucidaFax-Demi
    /LucidaFax-DemiItalic
    /LucidaFax-Italic
    /LucidaHandwriting-Italic
    /LucidaSans
    /LucidaSans-Demi
    /LucidaSans-DemiItalic
    /LucidaSans-Italic
    /LucidaSans-Typewriter
    /LucidaSans-TypewriterBold
    /LucidaSans-TypewriterBoldOblique
    /LucidaSans-TypewriterOblique
    /LucidaSansUnicode
    /LUKE-Normal
    /LYNN
    /LYNNBold
    /LYNNBoldItalic
    /LYNNItalic
    /MACBETH-Normal
    /Magneto-Bold
    /MaiandraGD-Regular
    /MalgunGothic
    /MalgunGothicBold
    /MalgunGothicRegular
    /Mangal
    /Mangal-Bold
    /MARIO-Normal
    /MARKETPRO-Normal
    /Marlett
    /MaturaMTScriptCapitals
    /MAXELL-Normal
    /MAXIMO
    /MAXIMOBold
    /MAXIMOBoldItalic
    /MAXIMOItalic
    /MAXIMO-Normal
    /Meiryo
    /Meiryo-Bold
    /Meiryo-BoldItalic
    /Meiryo-Italic
    /MeiryoUI
    /MeiryoUI-Bold
    /MeiryoUI-BoldItalic
    /MeiryoUI-Italic
    /MELTEDTEXT-Normal
    /MesquiteStd
    /MICHAEL-Normal
    /MicrosoftHimalaya
    /MicrosoftJhengHeiBold
    /MicrosoftJhengHeiRegular
    /MicrosoftNewTaiLue
    /MicrosoftNewTaiLue-Bold
    /MicrosoftPhagsPa
    /MicrosoftPhagsPa-Bold
    /MicrosoftSansSerif
    /MicrosoftTaiLe
    /MicrosoftTaiLe-Bold
    /MicrosoftUighur
    /MicrosoftYaHei
    /MicrosoftYaHei-Bold
    /Microsoft-Yi-Baiti
    /MILES-Normal
    /MingLiU
    /MingLiU-ExtB
    /Ming-Lt-HKSCS-ExtB
    /Ming-Lt-HKSCS-UNI-H
    /MinionPro-Bold
    /MinionPro-BoldCn
    /MinionPro-BoldCnIt
    /MinionPro-BoldIt
    /MinionPro-It
    /MinionPro-Medium
    /MinionPro-MediumIt
    /MinionPro-Regular
    /MinionPro-Semibold
    /MinionPro-SemiboldIt
    /Miriam
    /MiriamFixed
    /Mistral
    /MODERNART-Normal
    /Modern-Regular
    /MOHAMMED-Normal
    /MongolianBaiti
    /Monospace821BT-Bold
    /Monospace821BT-BoldItalic
    /Monospace821BT-Italic
    /Monospace821BT-Roman
    /Monotxt
    /Monotxt_IV25
    /Monotxt_IV50
    /MonotypeCorsiva
    /MoolBoran
    /MS-Gothic
    /MS-Mincho
    /MSOutlook
    /MS-PGothic
    /MS-PMincho
    /MSReferenceSansSerif
    /MSReferenceSpecialty
    /MS-UIGothic
    /MVBoli
    /MyriadArabic-Bold
    /MyriadArabic-BoldIt
    /MyriadArabic-It
    /MyriadArabic-Regular
    /MyriadHebrew-Bold
    /MyriadHebrew-BoldIt
    /MyriadHebrew-It
    /MyriadHebrew-Regular
    /MyriadPro-Bold
    /MyriadPro-BoldCond
    /MyriadPro-BoldCondIt
    /MyriadPro-BoldIt
    /MyriadPro-Cond
    /MyriadPro-CondIt
    /MyriadPro-It
    /MyriadPro-Regular
    /MyriadPro-Semibold
    /MyriadPro-SemiboldIt
    /MyriadWebPro
    /MyriadWebPro-Bold
    /MyriadWebPro-Condensed
    /MyriadWebPro-CondensedItalic
    /MyriadWebPro-Italic
    /Narkisim
    /NiagaraEngraved-Reg
    /NiagaraSolid-Reg
    /NSimSun
    /NuevaStd-Bold
    /NuevaStd-BoldCond
    /NuevaStd-BoldCondItalic
    /NuevaStd-Cond
    /NuevaStd-CondItalic
    /NuevaStd-Italic
    /Nyala-Regular
    /OCRAExtended
    /OCRAStd
    /OldEnglishTextMT
    /OLIVEOIL
    /OLIVEOILBold
    /OLIVEOILBoldItalic
    /OLIVEOILItalic
    /OLIVEOIL-Normal
    /Onyx
    /OPENCLASSIC-Normal
    /OratorStd
    /OratorStd-Slanted
    /PAINTSTROKE-Normal
    /PalaceScriptMT
    /PalatinoLinotype-Bold
    /PalatinoLinotype-BoldItalic
    /PalatinoLinotype-Italic
    /PalatinoLinotype-Roman
    /PanRoman
    /Papyrus-Regular
    /Parchment-Regular
    /PEOPLESTYPE-Normal
    /Perpetua
    /Perpetua-Bold
    /Perpetua-BoldItalic
    /Perpetua-Italic
    /PerpetuaTitlingMT-Bold
    /PerpetuaTitlingMT-Light
    /PlantagenetCherokee
    /Playbill
    /PMingLiU
    /PMingLiU-ExtB
    /PoorRichard-Regular
    /PoplarStd
    /POSTBOY-Normal
    /PrestigeEliteStd-Bd
    /Pristina-Regular
    /Proxy1
    /Proxy2
    /Proxy3
    /Proxy4
    /Proxy5
    /Proxy6
    /Proxy7
    /Proxy8
    /Proxy9
    /PviewSYm
    /Raavi
    /RageItalic
    /Ravie
    /REALVIRTUE-Normal
    /RETURNTOEARTH-Normal
    /ROARINGFIRE-Normal
    /Rockwell
    /Rockwell-Bold
    /Rockwell-BoldItalic
    /Rockwell-Condensed
    /Rockwell-CondensedBold
    /Rockwell-ExtraBold
    /Rockwell-Italic
    /Rod
    /RomanC
    /RomanD
    /RomanS
    /RomanS_IV25
    /RomanS_IV50
    /RomanT
    /Romantic
    /RomanticBold
    /RomanticItalic
    /RosewoodStd-Regular
    /ROYALBASE-Normal
    /SABINA-Normal
    /SakkalMajalla
    /SakkalMajallaBold
    /SansSerif
    /SansSerifBold
    /SansSerifBoldOblique
    /SansSerifOblique
    /ScriptC
    /ScriptMTBold
    /ScriptS
    /ScriptS_IV25
    /ScriptS_IV50
    /SegoePrint
    /SegoePrint-Bold
    /SegoeScript
    /SegoeScript-Bold
    /SegoeUI
    /SegoeUI-Bold
    /SegoeUI-BoldItalic
    /SegoeUI-Italic
    /SegoeUI-Light
    /SegoeUI-SemiBold
    /SegoeUISymbol
    /ShonarBangla
    /ShonarBangla-Bold
    /ShowcardGothic-Reg
    /Shruti
    /Shruti-Bold
    /SimHei
    /Simplex
    /Simplex_IV25
    /Simplex_IV50
    /SimplifiedArabic
    /SimplifiedArabic-Bold
    /SimplifiedArabicFixed
    /SimSun
    /SimSun-ExtB
    /SMALLROSE-Normal
    /SnapITC-Regular
    /SNOWWRITE-Normal
    /Stencil
    /StencilStd
    /STERN-Normal
    /StylusBT
    /SUBLIME-Normal
    /SuperFrench
    /SWAstro
    /SWComp
    /SWGDT
    /SWGothe
    /SWGothg
    /SWGothi
    /SWGrekc
    /SWGreks
    /SWIsop1
    /SWIsop2
    /SWIsop3
    /SWIsot1
    /SWIsot2
    /SWIsot3
    /Swiss721BT-Black
    /Swiss721BT-BlackCondensed
    /Swiss721BT-BlackCondensedItalic
    /Swiss721BT-BlackExtended
    /Swiss721BT-BlackItalic
    /Swiss721BT-BlackOutline
    /Swiss721BT-Bold
    /Swiss721BT-BoldCondensed
    /Swiss721BT-BoldCondensedItalic
    /Swiss721BT-BoldCondensedOutline
    /Swiss721BT-BoldExtended
    /Swiss721BT-BoldItalic
    /Swiss721BT-BoldOutline
    /Swiss721BT-Italic
    /Swiss721BT-ItalicCondensed
    /Swiss721BT-Light
    /Swiss721BT-LightCondensed
    /Swiss721BT-LightCondensedItalic
    /Swiss721BT-LightExtended
    /Swiss721BT-LightItalic
    /Swiss721BT-Roman
    /Swiss721BT-RomanCondensed
    /Swiss721BT-RomanExtended
    /SWItal
    /SWItalc
    /SWItalt
    /SWLink
    /SWMap
    /SWMath
    /SWMeteo
    /SWMono
    /SWMusic
    /SWRomnc
    /SWRomnd
    /SWRomns
    /SWRomnt
    /SWScrpc
    /SWScrps
    /SWSimp
    /SWTxt
    /Syastro
    /Syastro_IV25
    /Syastro_IV50
    /Sylfaen
    /Symap
    /Symap_IV25
    /Symap_IV50
    /Symath
    /Symath_IV25
    /Symath_IV50
    /SymbolMT
    /Symeteo
    /Symeteo_IV25
    /Symeteo_IV50
    /Symusic
    /Symusic_IV25
    /Symusic_IV50
    /Tahoma
    /Tahoma-Bold
    /Technic
    /TechnicBold
    /TechnicLite
    /TektonPro-Bold
    /TektonPro-BoldCond
    /TektonPro-BoldExt
    /TektonPro-BoldObl
    /TempusSansITC
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldItalicMT
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldMT
    /TimesNewRomanPS-ItalicMT
    /TimesNewRomanPSMT
    /TRACY-Normal
    /TraditionalArabic
    /TraditionalArabic-Bold
    /TrajanPro-Bold
    /TrajanPro-Regular
    /Trebuchet-BoldItalic
    /TrebuchetMS
    /TrebuchetMS-Bold
    /TrebuchetMS-Italic
    /Tunga
    /Tunga-Bold
    /TwCenMT-Bold
    /TwCenMT-BoldItalic
    /TwCenMT-Condensed
    /TwCenMT-CondensedBold
    /TwCenMT-CondensedExtraBold
    /TwCenMT-Italic
    /TwCenMT-Regular
    /Txt
    /Txt_IV25
    /Txt_IV50
    /UniversalMath1BT-Regular
    /Utsaah
    /Utsaah-Bold
    /Utsaah-BoldItalic
    /Utsaah-Italic
    /Vani
    /Vani-Bold
    /Verdana
    /Verdana-Bold
    /Verdana-BoldItalic
    /Verdana-Italic
    /VERTICALSMUDGE-Normal
    /Vijaya
    /Vijaya-Bold
    /VinerHandITC
    /VinetaBT-Regular
    /Vivaldii
    /VladimirScript
    /VNI-Internet-Mail
    /Vrinda
    /Vrinda-Bold
    /Webdings
    /WHITEWATER-Normal
    /Wingdings2
    /Wingdings3
    /Wingdings-Regular
    /WIRED-Normal
    /WISHINGTYPE-Normal
    /WP-ArabicScriptSihafa
    /WP-ArabicSihafa
    /WP-CyrillicA
    /WP-CyrillicB
    /WP-GreekCentury
    /WP-GreekCourier
    /WP-GreekHelve
    /WP-HebrewDavid
    /WP-MultinationalAHelve
    /WP-MultinationalARoman
    /WP-MultinationalBCourier
    /WP-MultinationalBHelve
    /WP-MultinationalBRoman
    /WP-MultinationalCourier
    /ZWAdobeF
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 150
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 2400
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.00000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /SyntheticBoldness 1.000000
  /Description <<
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f300130d330b830cd30b9658766f8306e8868793a304a3088307353705237306b90693057305f00200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
    /DEU <>
    /FRA <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Conforms to "SheetSpotHiRes" of the 2005 Ghent PDF Workgroup specifications)
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2540 2540]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


